PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA		
Name		Name Execution Date]
Werner Hendrik Gro	obler	10/12/2010	
Thomas Eversmanr	n	10/18/2010]
Bernd Edenhofer		10/28/2010	
Jens Bechthold		10/28/2010	
Dirk Joritz		11/11/2010	
Nils Bemhagen		11/17/2010]
Name: Street Address:	lpsen, Inc. 984 lpsen Ro	Ipsen, Inc. 984 Ipsen Road	
City:	Cherry Valley		i
	ILLINOIS		4
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
State/Country: Postal Code:	61016		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property	61016 ERS Total: 1 Type	Number]
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE	61016 ERS Total: 1 Type	Number 12968375	
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property	61016 ERS Total: 1 Type r:		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC	61016 ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (215)56	3-4044	
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBI Property Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i>	61016 ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (215)56 Ill be sent via US	12968375 3-4044 Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.	
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone:	61016 ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (215)56 Il be sent via US 215-563	12968375 3-4044 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 9-4100	
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone: Email:	61016 ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (215)56 Ul be sent via US 215-563 vpace@	12968375 3-4044 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 3-4100 gddhs.com	
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone:	61016 ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (215)56 Ul be sent via US 215-563 vpace@ ne: Vincent	12968375 3-4044 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 3-4100 gddhs.com	
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBI Property Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	61016 ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (215)56 Ul be sent via US 215-563 vpace@ ne: Vincent	12968375 3-4044 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 3-4100 oddhs.com T. Pace arket Street	
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	61016 ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (215)56 U be sent via US 215-563 vpace@ ne: Vincent 1601 Ma Suite 24	12968375 3-4044 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 3-4100 oddhs.com T. Pace arket Street	
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Application Numbe CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence win</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	61016 ERS Total: 1 Type r: CE DATA (215)56 (11 be sent via US 215-563 vpace@ he: Vincent 1601 Ma Suite 24 Philade	12968375 3-4044 <i>Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> 3-4100 gddhs.com T. Pace arket Street 400	

Vincent T. Pace

Total Attachments: 2

source=P05134US00Assignment#page1.tif source=P05134US00Assignment#page2.tif

Docket No. 0013-P05134US00

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Werner Hendrik Grobler, Thomas Eversmann, Bernd Edenhofer, Jens Bechthold, Dirk Joritz, and Nils Bernhagen, and each one of them, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, is a named inventor of an invention described and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled Method and Device for Controlling Process Gases for Heat Treatments of Metallic Materials/Workpieces in Industrial Furnaces, described and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States signed by ASSIGNOR; and

WHEREAS, Ipsen, Inc., a Corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, and engaged in business at 984 Ipsen Road, Cherry Valley, Illinois, USA 61016, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring any rights in and to said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued therefor;

NOW THEREFORE THIS IS TO WITNESS that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over and hereby does sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, as well as any improvement thereof, and any and all applications for letters patents which have been, or hereafter may be, filed on said invention or any said improvement thereof, including any and all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, together with the right to claim priority accruing from said applications, and all Letters Patent which may be granted on any said application(s) for said invention or any said improvement thereof, and all extension(s) and reissue(s) thereof;

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein;

And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to permit ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to procure Letters Patent for said invention in the United States as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

We hereby authorize our attorneys, Dann, Dorfman, Herrell and Skillman, of 1601 Market Street, Suite 2400, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103, to insert here in parentheses the application number and filing date of the application when known.

(Application No. <u>12/968,375</u>, Filing Date: <u>December 15</u>, 2010)

PATENT REEL: 025551 FRAME: 0992

Application of: Werner Hendrik Grobler et al. Docket No. 0013-P05134US00

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed on the date(s) indicated below.

Date: 10/12/, 2010

A. Großler

Werner Hendrik Grobler

Date: <u>10/18/</u>, 2010

Date: <u>10/28</u>, 2010

Date: 10/28, 2010

Date: <u>M / M</u>, 2010

Date: 11/17, ,2010

l<u>u-</u> Thoma

Edenho rnd

ens Bechthold

Dirk Joritz

Nils Bernhagen

RECORDED: 12/29/2010